At December 31, 2020, significant risks in connection with the Company’s operations are
pegged to the variation of the CDI for loans and financing and short-term investments.

In order to check the sensitivity of the index on short-term investments and loans, 3
different scenarios were defined. Based on projections disclosed by Bradesco’s
economic research and study department (“DEPEC”), the CDI projection for the next 12
months was obtained and this was defined as a probable scenario; from this scenario,
variations of 25% and 50% were calculated.

BRQ Soluções em Informática S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais)

77

27. Financial instruments (Continued)

27.2. Risk management (Continued)

e) Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities (Continued)

For each scenario, “gross finance income and costs” were calculated, not taking into
consideration taxes levied on investment yields. The portfolio base date used was
December 31, 2020, with a one-year projection to check the CDI’s sensitivity to each
scenario.

 Individual

Risk
factor

Amounts
exposed at
12/31/2020

-50% -25%
Probable
Scenario

25% 50%

Short-term investments CDI 114,240  2,871  3,445  4,306  5,383  6,459

Loans and financing CDI 7,700  (193) (232) (290) (363) (435)

Debentures CDI 58,449  (1,469) (1,763) (2,203) (2,754) (3,305)

Rates considered CDI  2.51% 3.02% 3.77% 4.71% 5.65%

These sensitivity analyses aim at illustrating sensitivity to changes in market variables of
the Company’s financial instruments. The sensitivity analyses shown above are
established using assumptions and hypotheses in relation to future events. Company
management regularly reviews estimates and assumptions used in these calculations.
Nevertheless, settlement of transactions involving these estimates could result in
amounts different from those estimated due the subjectivity inherent in the process used
to prepare such analyses.

28. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is reached after dividing the net income for the year, attributed to the